CONTRACTOR:



PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR PROCESSED ROAD GRAVEL

APRIL 19, 2023

ALLEGAN COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Sealed bids will be received by the Allegan County Road Commission at their office at 1308 Lincoln Road (M-89), Allegan, Michigan until 11:00 A.M., Wednesday, April 19, 2023, and at such time be publicly opened and read aloud for the following:

1.) PROCESSED ROAD GRAVEL – Furnish processed road gravel to Shelbyville garage.

Complete specifications and bid forms are available at the Road Commission Office and on our website at www.alleganroads.org under Materials Bids.

All bids must be submitted on forms furnished by the Road Commission and sealed in envelopes with the name and address of the bidder, and the item bid upon clearly marked thereon.

No bid deposit will be required.

The Commission reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive minor technicalities, and to accept the bid that is deemed to be in the best interest of the County of Allegan.

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS OF ALLEGAN COUNTY, MICHIGAN

> John Kleinheksel, Chairman Larry Brown, Vice-Chairman Rick Cain, Commissioner

BID and AWARD

Board of County Road Commissioners of Allegan County 1308 Lincoln Road Allegan, MI 49010

Gentlemen:

The undersigned has examined the plans, specifications, and location of the work described herein and is fully informed as to the nature of the work and the conditions relating to its performance and understands that the quantities shown in the estimate are approximate only and are subject to either increase or decrease; and hereby proposes to furnish all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of doing the work, do all the work, furnish all the materials except as otherwise specified herein, and, for the unit prices named in the accompanying unit price schedule, to complete work in strict accordance with the plans and specifications therefore.

The undersigned further proposes to do such extra work as may be ordered by you, prices for which are not included in the itemized bid, compensation therefor to be made on the basis agreed upon before such extra work is begun.

No bid bond is required.

THE CONTRACT

The Contract Documents consist of the bid documents, this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary, Special and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement; these form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. If anything in the other Contract Documents is inconsistent with this Agreement, this Agreement shall govern.

I hereby state that all of the information I have provided is true, accurate and complete. I hereby state that I have the authority to submit this bid which will become a binding contract if accepted by the Board of County Road Commissioners of Allegan County. I hereby state that I have not communicated with nor otherwise colluded with any other bidder, nor have I made any agreement with nor offered or accepted anything of value from an official or employee of the Board of County Road Commissioners of Allegan County that would tend to destroy or hinder free competition.

The term of this contract is for calendar year 2023. This contract may also be extended for three additional one-year periods upon mutual agreement of both parties.

In case the bidder is a co-partnership, each member must sign this proposal. In case the bidder is a Corporation, this proposal must be executed by its duly authorized officials in accordance with its articles of incorporation and a certified copy of such articles must be attached hereto.

I hereby state that I have read, understand and agree to be bound by all the terms of this bid document.

SIGNATURE:		DA ⁻	DATE:	
NAME:	(Towns on Driest)	TITLE:		
	(Type or Print)			
COMPANY	NIAME:			
COMPAINT	INAIVIE.			
ADDRESS:				
ADDRESS: (Street Address)				
	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	
PHONE:		EMAIL:		
	FOR ROAD COMM	IISSION USE ONLY - DO NOT WRI	TE BELOW	
ACCEPTED		NTY ROAD COMMISSIONERS 'OF ALLEGAN, MICHIGAN		
	OF THE COUNTY	OF ALLEGAN, WICHIGAN		
Chairman				
Vice-Chairm	 nan			
0				
Commission	ier			
Date				

PROPOSAL FOR PROCESSED ROAD GRAVEL

(For consideration at 11:00 A.M., Wednesday, April 19, 2023)

Board of County Road Commissioners of Allegan County 1308 Lincoln Road Allegan, MI 49010-9762

Gentlemen:

We hereby offer our bid for furnishing and delivering processed road gravel as follows:

MAINTENANCE GRAVEL

Furnish and deliver approximately 2,000 cubic yards of Processed Road Gravel (22-A Modified) to the Road Commission yard in Shelbyville

These unit bid prices shall be guaranteed until December 31, 2023, for delivery of additional road gravel, should additional quantities be needed.

The 22-A Modified gravel shall meet 2020 MDOT Specifications except the loss by wash shall be between 6-12%.

Our unit price bid prices are as follows:

SHELBYVILLE YARD 22A, Mod – 2,000 cyd @ _____ per cyd = \$____

Award of the contract will be made to the bidder submitting the lowest bid.

All gravel must be tested and approved by the Road Commission before hauling is started.

The project completion date is June 1, 2023, for this initial order delivery, with delivery to begin immediately.

<u>CONTRACT EXTENSION</u>: The contract may be extended one (1) year at a time, for three (3) years, by mutual written agreement of both parties. Request for extension should be made by December 31 of each year of the current contract.